

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Alejo and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Accepted the Saddle Road Group Minor Subdivision Water System Improvement Project (PLN 050469) as complete and direct the Director of Health to execute and record the proposed Notice of Completion;
- b. Approved release of a portion of the Faithful Performance Security in the amount of \$18,325.72 held in Bank of America Certificate of Deposit account 00818-05430;
- c. Approved release of a portion of the Faithful Performance Security in the amount of \$9,569.48 held in Union Bank Certificate of Deposit account 0102228467;
- d. Approved release of the Labor and Materials Security in the amount of \$22,921.51 held in Bank of America Certificate of Deposit account 00818-05430 in accordance with Government Code Section 66499.7(h), which in this instance will be 60 days after the Notice of Completion is recorded; and
- e. Approved release of the Labor and Materials Security in the amount of \$9,154.49 held in Union Bank Certificate of Deposit account 0102228467 in accordance with Government Code Section 66499.7(h), which in this instance will be 60 days after the Notice of Completion is recorded.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 2nd day of May 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting May 2, 2017.

Dated: May 9, 2017 File ID: 17-0395 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Denie Jancock Deputy